In addition to individual loss assessments, the Bank
changed the model’s scenario weight based on an
assessment. As at 31.12.2023, the Bank believes that
expected adverse effects have largely been included

in the expected scenario. Therefore, the weighting
of the downside scenario was reduced to 15%, with a
corresponding upward adjustment of the expected
scenario to 80% for the corporate market portfolio.

Consequently, the expected credit loss (ECL) as at
31.12.2023 was calculated using a combination of 80%
for the expected scenario, 15% for the downside
scenario and 5% for the upside scenario (80/15/5) for
both the corporate market portfolio and the retail
market portfolio.

The table below shows the ECL calculated using the
scenario weights and the ECL calculated for the three
scenarios, in isolation. The calculations are broken
down into the main segments retail market and
corporate market.

Figures have not been prepared for the parent bank,
since they are almost identical to the Group’s figures.

Scenario weights used as at 31.12.2023

IFRS 9 impairment provisions in the event of a change in weight as at 31.12.2023

Scenario weights used

Group
(amounts in NOK millions)

Weight CM/
RM CM RM Total

Scenario 1 (normal case) 80%/80% 67 144 211

Scenario 2 (worst case) 15%/15% 24 51 75

Scenario 3 (best case) 5%/5% 3 6 10

Total estimated IFRS 9 provisions 94 202 295

Reversal of impairment provisions related to fair value through OCI and
other adjustments for amortisation effects -21 -19 -40

Capitalised impairment provisions as at 31.12.2023 73 183 256

Group
(amounts in NOK millions)

Weight CM/
RM RM CM Total

Scenario 1 (normal case) 100%/100% 86 180 266

Scenario 2 (worst case) 100%/100% 158 339 497

Scenario 3 (best case) 100%/100% 68 128 196

31.12.2023 31.12.2022

CM RM  CM  RM

Scenario 1 (normal case) 80% 80% 80% 75%

Scenario 2 (worst case) 15% 15% 15% 20%

Scenario 3 (best case) 5% 5% 5% 5%

70

SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge | Annual Report 2023

Group
(amounts in NOK millions) Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Opening balance 2023 1) 64 530 4 052 659 69 241

Transferred to Stage 1 925 -903 -22 0

Transferred to Stage 2 -3 306 3 318 -12 0

Transferred to Stage 3 -94 -150 244 0

New financial assets issued or purchased 12 109 1 245 17 13 371

Increase in existing loans 13 867 1 159 115 15 141

Reduction in existing loans -13 405 -839 -132 -14 376

Financial assets that have been deducted -12 803 -1 039 -137 -13 979

Changes due to recognised impairments (recognised losses) -5 0 -49 -54

Changes due to reversals of previous impairments (recognised) 1 0 2 3

Closing balance 2023 1) 61 820 6 841 684 69 345

Provision ratio 0.1% 1.3% 19.3% 0.4%

Of which lending to the corporate market 17 005 3 977 430 21 412

Of which lending to the retail market 44 815 2 864 254 47 933

Quality in the loan portfolio (ECL)

Gross lending to and receivables from customers

Group
(amounts in NOK millions) Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Opening balance 2022 1) 55 639 3 950 338 59 927

Effect of merger with SpareBank 1 Modum 8 509 528 53 9 090

Transferred to Stage 1 1 435 -1 426 -9 0

Transferred to Stage 2 -2 073 2 104 -31 0

Transferred to Stage 3 -69 -85 154 0

New financial assets issued or purchased 22 237 421 258 22 916

Increase in existing loans 2 709 186 20 2 915

Reduction in existing loans -4 746 -417 -32 -5 195

Financial assets that have been deducted -19 113 -1 239 -81 -20 432

Changes due to recognised impairments (recognised losses) -2 0 -22 -24

Changes due to reversals of previous impairments (recognised) 5 29 10 43

Closing balance 2022 1) 64 530 4 052 659 69 241

Provision ratio 0.2% 2.1% 24.2% 0.5%

Of which lending to the corporate market 18 861 1 399 453 20 713

Of which lending to the retail market 45 668 2 653 207 48 528

1) Does not include loans measured at fair value through profit or loss

1) Does not include loans measured at fair value through profit or loss

Figures have not been prepared for the parent bank, since they are almost identical to the Group’s figures.

71

SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge | Annual Report 2023

Note 12 – Credit risk exposure for each internal risk rating

The Bank uses its own classification system for monitor-
ing credit risk in the portfolio. Risk is classified based on
each exposure’s probability of default.

Besides probability of default, the Bank also uses the
assessed value of collateral as an element in classifying